FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Chessie Homes, LLC ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 7
CASE NUMBER: 2024-0239-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 7
HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 PREPARED BY: Jennifer Lechner

Planner

REQUEST (J

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling with less setbacks than required and on
a lot with less width and area than required that was contiguous to and under the same ownership
as one or more unimproved lots on January 1, 1987, on property located at 1500 Columbia Drive
in Shady Side.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 4,519 square feet of land, is located northeast of the intersection of
Columbia Drive and Columbia Beach Road, and is identified as Lots 1 & 2 of Block 4 in the
Columbia Beach subdivision, Parcel 338, Grid 24, Tax Map 69. The unimproved lots are zoned
R2 — Residential District, lie entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area IDA — Intensely
Developed Area, and are not served by public sewer or water.

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to construct a two-story single-family detached dwelling (22' by 43.5',
with a maximum height of 32'), and associated improvements.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-4-601 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code provides that a principal structure in an R2
District shall be set back a minimum of 30 feet from the front lot line, 25 feet from the rear lot
line, 7 feet from the side lot line, and 20 feet from the corner side lot line.

The proposed dwelling would be constructed as close as 10 feet to the front lot line, as close
as 17 feet to the rear lot line, as close as 3 feet to the side lot line, and as close as 18 feet to
the corner side lot line, necessitating variances of 20 feet, 8 feet, 4 feet, and 2 feet,
respectively.

§ 18-4-202 provides that a dwelling may be constructed on a lot that does not comply with the
minimum area or dimensional requirements of the zoning district in which the lot is located if the
lot complied with any applicable minimum area and dimensional requirements at the time it was
created, except that if the lot is not served by public water and sewer, a dwelling may not be
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constructed if the lot was contiguous to and under the same ownership as one or more
unimproved lots on January 1, 1987.

The subject property is not served by public water, and was contiguous to unimproved Lots 3
& 4 which were under the same ownership as the subject lots on January 1, 1987, thereby
necessitating a variance.

FINDINGS

The subject property is irregularly shaped and is substandard at 4,519 square feet, with regard to
the 15,000 square foot minimum area currently required for new lots served by public sewer in
an R2 District. The Columbia Beach subdivision was platted in 1940, with many of the existing
dwellings built in the 1940°s and 1950’s. A review of the County aerial photography shows that
most of the homes in this community have been constructed on properties consisting of three or
more originally-platted lots. In particular, the three dwellings to the rear of the subject property
are three-lot properties. Of those dwellings located on properties consisting of just two lots, most
are small, original cottages.

The applicant’s letter indicates that the variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties and to
enable the applicant to develop the lot. The letter explains that the footprint of the dwelling has
been designed to provide adequate setbacks to wells, space for off street parking, space for a
deck, and enough space for a house typical for today's market. The applicant contends that the
proposed 2-story elevation is typical of R2 development, with several of the surrounding homes
located on 2 lots. The applicant further explains that Lots 1-4 had been owned by the same
parties up until 2009, although Lots 1 & 2 (the subject lots) and Lots 3 & 4 (the contiguous lots)
were deeded separately, with separate addresses and tax numbers, and that Lots 3 & 4 are not
available to obtain at this time.

Agency Comments

The Health Department noted that the proposed well location does not meet the required
setback of 15 feet off the front property line, and that the existing neighboring wells will need to
be field verified at the time of a building permit review.

The Inspections & Permits Engineering Section offers conditional approval of the variance
request.’

The OPZ Cultural Resources Section does not oppose the variance application.?

Variance Criteria

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made that, because of unique
physical conditions, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance
with the Code, or, because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the

! Refer to the Inspections & Permits Engineering Section’s comments for their detailed response.
2 Refer to the OPZ Cultural Resources Section’s comments for their detailed response.



2024-0239-V page 3

granting of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship in the
development of the lot.

The subject property was under common ownership with adjoining Lots 3 & 4, from 1953 to
2009 according to Deed records. If selling contiguous lots to different parties was sufficient to
exempt properties from the requirements of Section 18-4-202 of the Code, the provision would
have little value. Neither the subject lots’ size nor that they remain as originally platted can be
understood as either unique physical conditions or exceptional circumstances.

Also worth mentioning, at 3,940 square feet, the contiguous lots have less area than the subject
property, and would likely also require the same variances in order to develop with their own
dwelling.

With regard to the requested setback variances, the applicant is attempting to make the lots fit the
dwelling, rather than the dwelling fit the lots. While it may be argued that the proposed dwelling
is typical for the R2 District, the subject property, at 4,519 square feet, is not. The applicant’s
proposal requires setback relief to all four property lines in order to fit the dwelling. It appears
that no effort has been made to reduce the footprint to meet any of the required setbacks. Rather,
the dwelling is situated between the existing wells and the proposed well, which the Health
Department stated is too close to the front property line. In addition, having the eastern corner of
the dwelling 10 feet from the property line, where cars are exiting the gated community, seems
obtrusive and a possible hazard to motorists.

For the reasons stated above, the variance requests cannot be considered the minimum necessary
to afford relief. The granting of the variance may alter the essential character of the
neighborhood, may impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent properties, and may
be detrimental to the public welfare.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in Section 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may
be granted, this Office recommends denial of a zoning variance to § 18-4-601 to allow a
dwelling with less setbacks than required, and denial of a zoning variance to § 18-4-202 to allow
a dwelling to be constructed on a substandard lot that was contiguous to and under the same
ownership as another unimproved lot on January 1, 1987.

Disclaimer: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site
design criteria.
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SITE ANALYSIS

1. EXISTING ZONING: R2
2. TOTAL SITE AREA: 4,519 s.f,
3. PROPOSED USE: 1 SINGLE FAMILY LOT

NATURE OF VARIANCE

1. A VARIANCE TO ARTICLE 18—4-801 OF 20" TO THE REQUIRED 30’
FRONT LOT LINE SETBACK TO COLUMBIA DRIVE

2. A VARIANCE TO ARTICLE 18—4—601 OF 4’ TO THE REQUIRED 7' SIDE
LOT LINE SETBACK TO THE EASTERN PROPERTY LINE

3. A VARIANCE TO ARTICLE 18—4—601 OF 8 TO THE REQUIRED 25
REAR LOT LINE SETBACK TO THE NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE

4. A VARIANCE TO ARTICLE 18—4-202(b) TO ALLOW A DWELLING ON A
SUBSTANDARD LOT THAT WAS CONTIGUOUS TO AND UNDER THE SAME
OWNERSHIP AS ONE OR MORE UNIMPROVED LOTS ON JANUARY 1, 1987

=

REVISIONS:

APPROVED
BY:

DATE:

ANAREX, INC

SHEET 1 OF 1
VARIANCE PLAN

IVIL ENGINEERING SERVICE
LAND SURVEYING

=

303 Najoles Road - Suite 114
Millersville, MD 21108-2512
Phone: 410-987-6901

www.anarex.com

COLUMBIA BEACH

LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 4
1500 COLUMBIA DRIVE SHADY SIDE, MD 20764
GP#
TAX MAP 69 BLOCK 24 PARCEL 338 TAX ACCOUNT # 07-156—01087800
DATE: DECEMBER, 2024 ZIP CODE: 20764
SEVENTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

ZONING: R2
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A Millersville, MD 21108 Fax: 410-987-0589

December 30, 2024

Ms. Sterling Seay

Anne Arundel County
Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road
Annapolis MD 21401
Re: Columbia Beach
Lot1 & 2, Block 4
T.M. 69 B.24 P.338
Dear Ms. Seay,

Please accept this as our formal variance request to the Zoning Regulations on
behalf of our client. The variance requests are to Article 18, Section 4 — 601 of the R-2
Bulk Regulations of 20’ to the required 30" front lot line setback, 4' to the required 7' side
lot line setback to the Eastern property line, 8’ to the required 25’ rear lot line setback to
the Northern Property line and to Article 18-4-202(b) to allow a dwelling on a
substandard lot that was contiguous to and under the same ownership as one or more
unimproved lots on January 1, 1987.

We are requesting this variance to allow for a house to be built on an existing
platted lot. The proposed house will be 2 stories tall (28'+/-) and 22' wide by 43.5" deep
(978 sf footprint). The house will sit back 10' from the West lot line (front), 17' from the
North lot line (rear) and 4' from the East lot line (side).

Explanation as required by Article 18, Section 16-305(a)

We believe the granting of these setback variances are warranted because of the
unique physical conditions of the lot. Specifically, the lot is very uniquely pie-shaped and
only 4,519 square feet, well under the R2 bulk regulations requirement of 15,000 square
feet. With the front lot line being a curved shaped and two neighboring wells protruding
roughly 17' onto the lot, there is no feasible way to build a dwelling on the property
without a variance. Additionally, the subject is surrounded by clay sewers that have an
enlarged 50 setback to the well. The building restriction lines leave a triangle shaped
building box at only 412 square feet.

We believe the granting of the zoning variance to Article 18-4-202(b) is
warranted due to exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the
granting of the variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties and to enable the
applicant to develop the lot. Without this variance being approved, the lots would be
considered unbuildable. As many lots as able to be combined by the applicant are being




combined in this application. The other lots needed to avoid this variance are not able to
be acquired by the applicant at this time.

Explanation as required by Article 18, Section 16-305(c)

We believe the granting of these variances are warranted because the requested
variance is the minimal necessary to afford relief based upon the size of the lot and the
unique physical conditions, such as the shape, size and location. As noted above, the front
lot line is rounded, creating a rounded setback to adhere to. The lot is also less than a
third of typical lots in its zoning district. Lastly, due to the location, the lot is in a low
lying area where a basement cannot be constructed. It is important to note a basement is
not feasible and therefore a footprint size has been chosen to provide adequate setbacks to
wells, adequate space for off street parking, adequate space for a deck and enough space
for the house to be roughly 1,600 to 2,200 square feet which is typical of houses being
built in today's market. Strict adherence to the setback and merger requirements will
cause unwarranted hardship as these setbacks were implemented after the platting of
these lots and denial of the variances would render the lots unbuildable. The granting of
this variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood as the proposed house has a
typical 2-story elevation from the road and is typical of R2 development, with several of
the surrounding homes being located on 2 lot combinations. This variance will not impair
the appropriate use or development of the surrounding property as it will not deny access
or the possibility to build on neighboring lots. The granting of this variance will not be
detrimental to the welfare of the public as stormwater management will be provided for
flood protection from the new house.

In regard to the substandard lot variance (18-4-202(b)), the applicant is combining
all available lots (Lots 1 & 2) to create the largest lot possible. Lots 3 & 4 would need to
be added to avoid the merger variance, however, they are not available to be obtained at
this time. Prior to 2009, these two combined lots were owned by the same parties. They
were, however, fully separately deeded from 2009 to prior to 1987 (when the merger law
went into place). 1504 Columbia (lots 3+4) was deeded on its own in 1948 at 480/350.
1500 Columbia was deeded on its own in 1953 at 802/485. Subsequently, the lots were
never contained on the same actual deed, and always separated (with separate tax ids).
There was never a movement by the prior owners to develop these lots, and they were
separated in terms of owners unknowingly. There should be no fault to a property, when
no action has ever occurred to it.

[f you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to contact
me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

MbbhPA.-

Matthew R. Seiss, P.E.



CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION
Anne Arundel County

Date: /2/_2//21'/

Jurisdiction:
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section
&7 228 Y (-2 14

| TaxID: | 67- /56 - /087800

FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Corrections ]
Redesign L]

No Change ]
Non-Critical Area []

*Complete Only Page 1
General Project Information

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | Cotumpid PrAcH las (-2, B Y

[Project location/Address | /600 Cotumpld DeiuE

| City | SHapy__ Sive

| Zip | Zo76Y

| Local case number |

| Applicant:  Lastname | S@uiees

| First name | fyee

[ Company [ Clgssie thmes e

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit

Buffer Management Plan
Conditional Use
Consistency Report
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft
Grading Permit

O

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:

Lastname AACo Zoning Administration Section

Variance
Rezoning

Site Plan

Special Exception
Subdivision
Other

First name

DOHOHs

Phone # 410-222~7437

Response from Commission Required By TBD

Fax #

Hearing date TBD

Revised 12/14/2006




SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:
SNl gAMLy DuwELinNG

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer [ ] Growth Allocation ]
Grandfathered Lot [] Buffer Exemption Area [ ]

Project Type (check all that apply)

Commercial [] Recreational []
Consistency Report L] Redevelopment []
Industrial [] Residential B/
Institutional [] Shore Erosion Control L]
Mixed Use [ Water-Dependent Facility [ ]
Other []

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft
Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area | | |

IDA Area H,519
LDA Area
RCA Area # of Lots Created
Total Area 4. g9

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Ixisting Forest/Woodland/Trees BLLle3 Existing Lot Coverage o
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees ] New Lot Coverage [, 312
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees 1,99 Removed Lot Coverage o

Total Lot Coverage 1,27

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance Buffer Forest Clearing
Non-Buffer Disturbance Mitigation
Variance Type Structure

Buffer ] Ace. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing L] Barn (]
HPA Impact [:] Deck []
Lot Coverage [ Dwelling A
Expanded Buffer ] Dwelling Addition [ ]
Nontidal Wetlands | Garage []
Setback B/ Gazebo []
Steep Slopes ] Patio [ |
Other L] Pool ]

Shed []

Other L]

Revised 12/14/2006
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December, 2024



INTRODUCTION

The site is 0.10 acres in the Columbia Beach subdivision, known as Lots 1 & 2, Block 4
located at 1500 Columbia Drive Shady Side, MD 20764. The site is entirely within the
Intensely Developed Area (IDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

PROPOSED USE

The site is currently vacant and is being proposed as a single family detached dwelling
site. The proposed house will be served by private well and public sewer.

EXISTING CONDITIONS & WOODLAND MITIGATION

The site is currently vacant, is grass and has a few trees scattered throughout. The site
currently has 3,263 sf of existing canopy with the proposed clearing being 1,994 square
feet. The clearing is being minimized to only what is needed for construction and due to
the IDA critical area designation, no mitigation is required.

WATER QUALITY & HABITAT IMPACT MINIMIZATION

The site will have stormwater management as required by the County and State codes
that will be reviewed and approved prior to work commencing. The stormwater
management will provide the water quality volume as required by code. During
construction, the entire site will be wrapped in silt fence and a stabilized construction
entrance will be used to keep all sediment from leaving the site.

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

The site currently has no impervious area. The site in the developed condition will have a
lot coverage of 1,372 square feet.

FEMA FLOODPLAIN

The site is entirely within Zone AE with a base flood elevation of 5.0’ on FIRM map
24003C0328F.



18-4-202-B. Deed history (Applies to lots contiguously owned past 01/01/1987) and
explanation for variance request.

***Per 18-4-202-B, the subject lot is merged with 1504 Columbia Dr due to being two
unimproved lots, that lack public water, and were owned by the same owner from a period of
01/01/1987-03/19/2009.

***Since this contiguous ownership, the subject lot (1500 Columbia Dr) has gone through a tax
sale and another transfer to be owned current day by Chessie Homes.

***The applicant (Chessie homes) believes a variance to 18-4-202-b should be granted for the
following reasons:

1. The subject lot was never owned on the same actual deed (at all times, they were on
fully separate deeds). Additionally, even after the estate transfer (which is commonly
done on one deed), the two lots were transferred via fully separate deeds. This shows
the clear intent of the prior owners that these lots were bought as separate lots, and
were intended to remain as separate lots.

2. No physical action was taken to the property, it was only sold. It is recognized for a self
created hardship in law that for a self created hardship to exist, a physical action must
be taken to the property.

3. ltis unreasonable to expect one to be an expert in Real Estate law/code (referencing the
prior owners), then fault those owners for a law that they were not aware of. There was
no reasonable way that the prior owners would have known about this law, and they
simply sold it to a buyer.

4. Denial of this variance would remove all reasonable use from the subject lot, being an
unconstitutional taking.

5. Combinations of 2 lots to make one building lot is common in the subject community and
a right observed by several other owners (see homes at 1518 Robinson Rd, 1631
Columbia Beach Rd, 1512+1514 Lincoln Rd).

6. All aspects of the code and neighboring homes were taken into account, with an
satisfactorily reviewed well location by the health dept. Hence, it is not detrimental to
public welfare.

7. Subject lot is taxed and viewed by the tax assessment office at full value, $97,267.

8. Subject lot was formally subdivided in 1940, prior to zoning laws. Due to this, it does
have legal building rights.

9. The owner of the adjoining lot at 1504 Columbia Dr was reached out to and would not
respond in a request to purchase it. Hence, that is not a possibility.



1500 Columbia Dr, deed history (SUBJECT LOT)

Henrietta Bearfield to Rhuedine Davis, 12/09/1953, 802-405

LBER 8‘[]2 m&qsﬁ
TN R S | |

q ¥ .
THIE TEED, Kade thie i = day of Decemb

in the year nineteen hundred apd fifty-thres, by HEIRIETIA T. EEARFIFLD, &iverc
of the City of VWashimgton, District of Columbis, of the first sart; and REUEDIHE .
‘¢, DAVIS, of the City of YWashington, Distriet of Columbia, of the second part,

. WITHESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten
{310, 00) Dollars and ather rood and valuaole considerations, the receint thersof
is hereby acknowledged, the said party of tive first part, Hemrietts T, Eeerfielq

has barsrined and sold and by tiEese presents does hereb, srant and convey unto

the $aid varty of tpe second part,Rhusline G, Devie, ber heirs s~nd assi~ns, in

, fee simnle, SUBJECT, WEVIHETEELESS, to the conditions and restricticns hereivaftdr
mentivned:

ALL those lote of ground situnie, Iying and beins iu the
Eeventh Slectlon Dietrict of Amnne arundel County, ..'_-'I;,a te of U ryiand, and deg-
cribed as follows;, th-t ie to say:
: Lots Fos, OXE (1) and TWO(2) in 2lock Ho. Four (L} as shown
o toe plat entitled: "Columbia Beech®, made by J, R, leCrope, Jr,, Encineer,
April, 1%L0, spd doly recorded among the Plat Fecords of Anne irundel County im
Flat Cabinet Mo, 1, Hod A-G, Flat o, §.

Being the cone nrojerty conveyed te tie s82id Denriette T,
Besrfield by Thomas C, Gope end Gertruce B. Goope, his wife, by Deed asted the

Znd day of July, 1908, snd recorded acong tie Land Records of Ante arundel

Gounty in Liter J.H.H, L8O, folio 173,




Estate of Rheudine Davis to Owen & Alan Davis, 10/02/2007, 19567/263
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NOCONSIDERATION TRANSFER
NO TITLE EXAMINATION

IAXIDE 0715601 0F7AM0
DEED

This Deed of distribution, made this May of m

2007, by and between JANICE LILLIAN BOOKER, Personal Representative of the Estate of
Rhuedine G. Davis, party of the first part; and OWEN W. DAVIS, and ALAN H. DAVIS,
partics of the second part: M ol Sre

F SRE § cH.

Whereas, Rhuedine (. Davis died intestate in the City of Wiﬁhingiﬁn,gm;im FEE R, 86

Columbia, on the 4* day of March, 2005; and TaTAL 8,5
fod Al Reet § BSoee

Whereas, on March 10, 20035, the Superior Court of the District of Cnﬁmu;épt k IEE Fa

administration of the Estate of Rhuedine (G, Davis to Janice Lillian Booker, the party of the first
part, a8 the Personal Representative of the Estate of Rhoedine G. Davis, the decedent, in District
of Columbia Administration Mumber 238-05; and

Whereas, the decedent, Rhuedine (G, Davis, awned real property in the County of
Anne Arumdel, in the State of Marvland, at the time of her death; and

Whereas, Janice Lillian Booker, party of the first part, in her capacity as Personal
Fepresentative of the Estate of Rhuedine G, Davis, has full power and authority of law as the
qualified foreign Personal Representative of the Estaie of Rhuedine (. Davis, Anne Arundel
County Foreign Estate Number 60482, to convey the decedent’s interest in the hereinafter
deseribed property; &nd

Witnesseth, that in consideration of ZERD (30,00} DOLLARS, the said party of the
first part hereby does grant and convey unto the parties of the second part, in Fee Simple, as
tenants in common, and their heirs, personal representatives, and assigns, all that property,
situate in the County of Anne Anundel, State of Maryland, and described as follows:

Lots Mos. ONE (1) and TWC (2) in Block MNo. Four (4) as shown on the plat
entitled: “Columbia Beach”, made by J. B. MeCrone, Jr. Engineer, April, 1940,
and duly recorded among the Plat Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat
Cabinet No 1, Rod A-9, Plat No. 9.

The premises thereon being known as: 1500 Columbia Dnive
Shady Side, Maryland 20764

BEING the same land and premizes deseribed in Liber 802 at Folio 485 | among the
Land Records for Anne Arindel County, Maryland.,
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Owen & Alan Davis to Jorge Castro, 03/19/2009, 21253/256

BK21253P625b"

QUIT CLAIM DEED

THIS QUIT-CLAIM DEED, dated March 19, 2009, by and between ALAN H.
DAVIS (Son) and OWEN W. DAVIS (Father, Deceased), Tenants in Common, as Party
of the first part, Grantor; and JORGE A. CASTRO, Party of the second part, Grantee;
whereas Alan H. Davis, Party of the first part, has full power and authority of law to
convey the interest in the hereinafter described property; and

The Party of the First Part, Grantor, for and in consideration of $38,000.00, grants,
conveys, releases, assigns and quitclaims to the Grantees, party of the second part, in
Fee Simple, all that property situated in the ri.’,'t:nunt"g,-r of Anne Arundel, State of
Maryland, and descnbed as DI!OWS

jﬁa{m 43:{?/ . %
Lots Nob ONE (1) and 'I'WD {(2) in Bloclc. No. F (4) as

shown on the plat entitled: "Columbia Beach”, made by J.R.
McCrone, Jr., Engineer, April, 1940, and duly recorded
among the Plat Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat
Cabinet No. 1, Rod A-9, Plat No. 9. Further shown in Liber

RPD, Mo. 19567, Folio 263, one of the Land Record books for
%% Anne Arundel County. T F S 8 .
G RECOREING FEE i
.J‘D The premises thereon being known as: TRTAL G 3.
LF il STRTE iﬂ,ﬁ
= N TOTAL b1
Ra 1500 Columbia Drive Rost Adté  Fost § ST
=2 Shady Side, Maryland 20764 RIOOWT O BN 3R
o= By 25y 0l B3t m
‘E‘_‘fﬂ Subject to covenants, easements, conditions, and restrictions of record.
:E'L.; To Have and To Hold said land and premises above described or mentioned and
;?:, hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the buildings and improvements

N
h

th.E‘IEUPDn erected, made or being, and all and every title, right, prwllege appurtenance

and advantage thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, unto and for the

proper use, benefit and behalf of said parties of the second part, as tenants in common,
in Fee Simple,

And the said party of the first part covenants that he will execute such other and

further assurances of said land and premises as may from to time to time be requisite or
[IE’CEESHI'}".

Witness his hand and seal of the Granﬁrﬁi- of first part, the day and year
hereinbefore wri.tteR. o

Fa ] - *=E -



Jorge Castro (via tax sale deed) to Insight Real Estate, 07/31/2024, 40623/216
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BOOK: 40623 PAGE: 216

T156-01 087800

TAX SALE DEED
THIS DEED made this 3! _ day of Ve d/ 2024, by and

between BILLIE L. PENLEY, Controller for Anne Arundel County,
Maryland, and Collector of Taxes for Anne Arundel County and the State
of Maryland, under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Maryland, party of the
first part and INSIGHT REAL ESTATE, LLC, as party of the second part,

WHEREAS, by Order of the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County, Maryland,
entered on September 22, 2023, C-02-CV-23-000329: Insight Real Estate, LLC vs.
Jorge A. Castro, et al., it was ordered that the Controller, as the Collector of Taxes
for Anne Arundel County and the State of Maryland, execute a deed of conveyance
for the said party of the second part, namely, Insight Real Estate, LLC, or its assigns,
pursuant to the provisions of the Tax-Property Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, that for and in
consideration of the sum of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
SIXTY-THREE AND 26/100 Dollars ($25,763.26), and other good and sufficient
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 15 hereby ackifowledgedy By-the
party of the first part prior to the execution and delivery hereof, thfgﬁﬁi‘ﬂ ?Q{;‘Sﬁﬂ.&% aa

e, the

first part does convey unto the said party of the second part, m:l ﬂb lﬂf’tﬁp
following described land and premises, situated in the Tth Elecbﬁ.ﬁ'_ @Eﬁrﬁﬁﬂf ‘Fbreeﬂ

County of Anne Arundel, State of Maryland, and known and distigguilsﬁﬂd a8 ag 86
LE - Deed State

Transfer Tax 128 _E2
LTSIEBK‘ LE - BB T - 1kd 9.24a
1500 COLUMBIA DR .
CDLUMEH EEﬁGH SubTotal: 18B.B2

?;Ea'.l: o ﬂ“I;BE.E‘:E
Tax 1D Tlﬁﬁ-ﬂlﬂﬂ-?ﬁﬂﬂ @E/BE 2824 12 44

CCE2-RA
#F1E312235 Co@s@1 -
Property Address: 1500 Columbia Dr., Shady Side, MIn20764c=1
Count y/CCBS.01.18 -
) . . Repister _T'i'}
TOGETHER with all and singular the ways, easements, rights, privileges, and

appurtenances to the same belongings in or any wise appertaining to and all tlﬁe
estate, right, title, interest, and claim, either at law or in equity, or otherwise, of t@ "
said party of the first part, of, in or to or out of said land and premises free and clear
of all alienations and descents of and encumbrances on said property occurri
before the Order of the Court entered on September 22, 2023, except EasementsIE
which said nronertv is subiect and of which said nartv of the second nart have actu

iE OTEA

FLEE0  vEF 10480

FLZ-2000

-~
&
b

1
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Insight Real Estate to Chessie Homes, 11/21/2024, 40929/117

BOOK: 40919 PAGE: 117

Anne Srundel Ciy Finenee Olfics fipne Arendel Cly ClF CFL
Crsunty Traresler Tam §400,00 IWP FO SURE oy
County Rerordation Tan §280000 RECOROIRG FEE ¥R
2701221 DR TR Tax STATE F200. 00
TOTAL S260 ., 0
SAP ¢
Dec B2, 24 8353 pa

FARCEL NO.: T-156-0108 7800
Title Insurance Underwriter: First American Title Insurance Company

*’

THIS DEED is made this gk | “day of November, 2024, by and between INSIGHT REAL
ESTATE LLC, a Maryland Limited Liability Company, party of the first part; and CHESSIE
HOMES LLC, a Maryland Limited Liability Company, party of the second part.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of FORTY THOUSAND AND 00/ 100
Dollars {$40,000.00), the receipt of which iz hereby acknowledged, the said party of the first part
do grant and convey to the said party of the second part, as sole owner, in fee simple, all thar lot
of ground situate in Anne Arundel County, Maryland, and described as follows, that is 1o say:

Being known and designated as Lot 1 & 2, Block 4 as shown on a Plat entitled,

“Columbia Beach” and recorded among the Plat Records of Anne Arunde]l County

in Plat Book 11, folio 18.

Property Address: 1500 Columbia Drive, Shady Side, MDD 20764,

Being the same property which by deed dated July 31, 2024, and recorded among

the Land Fecords of Anne Arundel County, Maryland on August 2, 2024, in Liber

40623, in Folio 216, was geanred and conveyed by Billie L. Penley, Controller of

Taxes unto Insight Real Estate LLC, a Maryland Limited Liability Company.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the said party
of the second part, its personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple.

AND the said party of the first part covenants that it will warrant specially the property
hereby conveyed and that they will execute such further assurances of said land as may be
requisite.

ACCT, 015501 (H7800
ALL RECIUIRED LIENS ARE PAID

ASOF 1272004 84 COUNTY
Ey:DIB

***Present date. Chessie Homes owned.***



1504 Columbia Dr, deed history (adjoining merged lot)

Thomas and Gertrude Cope to Rhuedine Davis, 07/02/1948, 480-350
| '

T

- o o ."}:_:._ . N
i U SR T Y
THIE DEED, Wade thisw - day of Ju.'l.y in tha

yeer nimeteen hundred and forty-eight, by THOMAS C. COFE and GERTRUDE B. COFE,

his wife, of the City of Weshingtom, District of Columbia, of the first part;
and RHUDINE G. DAVIS, of ths City of Washington, District of Columbia, of the

second part. _

WITHEESETH: That for and in considearatiom of the sum of |

Ten ($10.00) Dollars and other good and welusble considerations, the receipt

thereof is hereby acknowledged, the seld partiles of the first part, Thomas G-

-Cope and Gartruds B. Cope, his wife, have bargained and sold and by thess

presents do heredby grant and convey unto the said party of the second part,
Bhudins G. Davis, her heirs and assigns, in fes simple; SUBJECT, WEVERTHELESS,
to the conditions and restrictions hereinafter memticmad:

ALL those lots of grousd situats, lying and being in ths
Seventh Elesctiom Distriet of Anme Arundel County, Btate of Maryland, and
deseribed eg followa, that is to say:

Lots Hos. THREE (3) and FOUR (4) in Block Wo. Four (4)

as shewn on the plet emtitled; "Columbia Beach™, mede by J. R. MeCrome, Jr.,

Enginesr, April, 1940, and duly recorded smong the Flat Rsccrds of Anne grundel .

County in Plat Cabinst Fo. 1, Rod A-9, Plat He. D.

Being & part of the same property cooveyed to the ssid
Thomae C. Cope and Gertrude B. Cope, his wife, by Columbia Beach, Incorporated,
by Dsed dated the 12th day of November, 1941, and recorded among the lLand

Records of Anns prundel County in Liber J.H.H. No. £54, folio 173.



The Estate of Rhuedine Davis to Alan & Owen Davis, 10/2/2007, 19567-266
W195b 160254

NO CONSIDERATION TRANSFER
NO TITLE EXAMINATION

DEED

This Deed of distribution, made this ,ﬂ day of m’)

20607, by and between JANICE LILLIAN BOOKER, Personal Representative of the Estate url'
Rhuedine G, Davis, party of the first part; and OWEN W, DAVIS, and N H. DAVIS,
partics of the second part: e

- eliGd KIS

i 3 0asE e

Whereas, Rhuedine G. Davis died intestate in the City of Washington, District of
SE Columbia, on the 4° day of March, 2005; and

End d b=12010m
II%‘ I-j-_!.;

4

Whereas, on March 10, 2005, the Superior Court of the District of Columbia granted
administration of the Estate of Rhuedine G. Davis to Janice Lillian Booker, the party of the first
part, &5 the Personal Representative of the Estate of Rhuedine G. Davis, the decedent, in District
of Columbia Adminigtration Number 238-05; and

Whereas, the decedent, Rhuedine G. Davis, owned real property in the County of
Anne Arundel, in the State of Maryland, at the time of her death; and

Whereas, Janice Lillian Booker, party of the first part, in her capacity as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Rhuedine G, Davis, has full pewer and authority of law as the
gualified foreign Personal Representative of the Estate of Rinedine G. Davis, Anfif f5aHely
County Foreign Estate Number 60982, to convey the decedent’s interest in the hdﬁ[lﬂi FEE

described property; and

S
BEE

Fﬁi Miuij ht § St
Witnesseth, that in consideration of ZERO (50.00) DOLLARS, the salbp@saifthe f ;'EEE P

first pant hereby does grant and convey unto the parties of the second part, in Fee Simple, as
tenants in eommon, and their heirs, personal representatives, and assigns, all that property,
sitwate in the County of Anne Arundel, State of Maryland, and described as follows:

Laots Mos. THREE (3) and FOUR {4) in Block No. Four (4) as shown on the plat
entitled: “Columbia Beach”, made by I, R, MeCrone, Ir. Engineer, April, 1940,
and duly recorded among the Plat Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat
Cahinet Mo 1, Rod A-9, Plat No. 9.

The premises thereon being known as: 1504 Columbia Drive
Shady Side, Maryland 20764

BEING the same land and premises described in Liber 480 at Folio 330, among the
Land Records for Anne Arundel County, Maryland.



Estate of Owen Davis to Alan Davis, 12/18/2018, 32746-417

BOOK: 32746 PAGE: 417

No Congideration Transfer
No Title Examination

Texe JON 071 56-01 089200

£0.00

@uit Claim DBeed

'
g
i
4
Py
35S
% = § Twis DEED OF DISTRIBUTION, made this | ¥ day of December 2018, by and between
Boa .
. H l t W, . ~Tares)
% E % C. Hope Brown, personal representative of the ESTATE oF OWEN W, Davis “"?&:@ﬁﬁﬂg 1.
»+ & hbeenestablished in the District of Columbia, party of the first part, and ALAN H. Dﬁg‘&, Ao
- (R - Deed {He-Taxes)
as .‘_lg, the second part. Surcharge 4.
E'ub'l'uta't: 3.8
WHEREAS, OwEN W. Davis died testate in the City of Washington, DiSTfil.Jr&lﬁ_.:l..‘llulnum a2 00
on the 7" day of October 2007; and i S
#11419440 CCRSEL -
fnne Arundel

WHEREAS, on January 20, 2001, the Superior Court of the District of Col@ﬂﬁéwa A8 -
administration of the EsTaTe oF OweN W, Davis to C. Hope Brown, the party of the first part, as
the Personal Representative of the ESTATE oF OwWEN W. Davis, the decedent, in the District of
Columbia Administration Mumber 2007 ADM 1121 and

WHEREAS, the decedent Owen W. Davis owned real property in the County of Anne
Arundel, in the State of Maryland, at the time of his death; and

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of ZERO ($0.00) DOLLARS, the said parly of the
first part hereby does grant and covey its 50% interest held as a tenant in commaon, in fee simple,
unto the party of the second part, his heirs, personal representatives, and assigns, all that property
situate in the County of Anne Arundel, State of Maryland, and described as follows:

Lots numbered THREE (3) and FoUR (4) in Block MNo. Four (4) as shown on plal
entitle: “Columbia Beach”, made by J.R. McCrone, Jr. Engineer, April, 1940, and
duly recorded among the Plat Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat cabinet No
I, Rod A-9, Plat No. 9.

The premises thereon being known as: 1504 Columbia Drive,
Shady Side, Maryland 20764

WLAEL AU 1T LAl AU L] RN O DM SN0, [ U T, RS LAETE OO 100, LA EvaE s e ) FEUID. FIEIL WL SN
' ! . S fEHENE IS B R ooos

***Present date. Alan Davis owned.***



Vi " RYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.azhealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager ‘
Bureau of Environmental Health

DATE: January 10, 2025

RE: Chessie Homes, LLC.
1500 Columbia Drive

Shady Side, MD 20764
NUMBER:  2024-0239-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning
The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling with less
setbacks than required and on a lot with less width and area than required that was contiguous to
and under the same ownership as one or more unimproved lots on January 1, 1987.
The proposed well location does not meet the required setback of 15 feet off the front property
line. The proposed well location will need to be revised. The existing neighboring wells will need

to be field verified at the time of a building permit application.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

€e; Sterling Seay



2024-0239-V

Cancel Help

Task Details | and P Engineering

Assigned Date Due Date
01/09/2025 01/23/2025
Assigned to Assigned to Depart
Natalie Norberg Engineering
Current Status Status Date
Complete w/ Comments 01/23/2025

Action By Overtime

Natalie Norberg No

Comments Start Time

1. Critical Area 10% Rule Calculations will be required with the Grading Permit.
They must be included within the SWM Report.

2. It appears the neighbor’s shed encroaches onto this property. Address this at
Grading Permit.

3. Label the structures surrounding Lots 1 and 2. Address prior to Hearing, if
possible.

4. If stormwater management is to change, the required setbacks to proposed
and existing wells need to be met.

5. It appears the flare of the private road Columbia Drive leading to Columbia
Beach Road is located on Lots 1 and 2. Rectify during Grading Permit review.

6. Why is Ex. Public Manhole #10610 labeled as an existing well? Address prior
to hearing, if possible.

7. There are two rainwater harvesting devices proposed for this project. How is
the water re-used and show the area of the dedicated use? For example, if the
water is used for irrigation purposes, its area on the plan must be called out and
should be that dedicated use. The water shall not cause downstream flooding or
nuisance flooding to neighboring properties, please show and label.

8. Details of the pipes, and irrigation (if that is the dedicated use) should be on
the plans for the benefit of the contractor, inspector, and owner.

9. The homeowner's responsibility vis-a-vis the maintenance and reconstruction
of these practices should be considered in the design. These systems and
appurtenances should be simple and easy to use and operate. If there are
alternative methods to meet site requirements these should be evaluated.

10. Operation and Maintenance details are typically from the manufacturer. Add
the manufacture’s operation, maintenance, and construction details to the
Grading Permit Plan set. The generic details from the state manual must be
added to the plans too; however, they should be evaluated and revised if they
do not apply to a particular system.

11. Identify the site outfall(s) to review the site plan and provide feedback
regarding potential impact.

12. All stormwater conveyance systems shall be designed so that no building or
habitable structure, either proposed or existing, is flooded or has water
impounded against it during the 100-year storm event.

13. Ensure that any existing downstream flooding including nuisance flooding
issues will be exacerbated by the proposed development.

14. Design professionals must review site runoff and potential (negative,
adverse) impacts to neighboring properties and structures, due to changed
grades/elevation on a proposed project.

15. The stormwater management Engineering design review approval for the
site shall occur
during Grading Permit.

16. Based on the plan provided, it appears that the property will be served by a
public sewer and a private well.

17. The utilities for the site will be reviewed during Grading Permit review.

Determination/Recommendation — Based on the above review comments being

addressed at Grading Permit, this office conditionally recommends variance

approval from an Engineering and/or Utility review at this time.

End Time Hours Spent
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2024-0239-V

Cancel

Help

Task Details OPZ Cultural Resources

Assigned Date

01/02/2025

Assigned to

Stacy Poulos

Current Status

Complete w/ Comments

Action By

Stacy Poulos

Comments

The subject property is located within the historic Columbia Beach Survey
District (AA-2538). Our office does not oppose the variance application,
however, the development shall comply with Article 17-6-501 of the Code.
Further review of the building/construction plans will be required to ensure
compliance. If these plans are already prepared, the applicant is encouraged to
submit them in advance to Ms. Darian Beverungen, Historic Sites Planner, at
pzbeve19@aacounty.org for review.

End Time

Billable

No

Time Tracking Start Date
In Possession Time (hrs)

Estimated Hours
0.0
Comment Display in ACA

All ACA Users

Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact

Owner

Task Specific Information

Due Date
01/23/2025
Assigned to Depart
OPZ Cultural Resour
Status Date
01/10/2025
Overtime

No

Start Time

Hours Spent

0.0

Action by Departme

OPZ Cultural Resour

Est. Completion Da
Display E-mail A
Display Comme

Expiration Date Review Notes
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

Reviewer Name
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See Deed of@es}n'ch'on.s reeorded May /5, /740

The f:’hb? of fhrs /b/af Shall not Constifute apab{:'c dedicatiorn
df the Streets, avenves, parkways, or other reservalions Shown
hereon, the owner expressly rc.serw.;-:f Is 14 .self The title Tothe land
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of each and every /ot or parce] shown harern or parttherecf, the
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Scale |"=60 April 1940

J R PMMCCrone Jr.,
Engineer
Annapolis, Md.
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ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CIRCUIT GOURT (Plat Book, Oversize Copy) Plat Book 11, p. 18; Plat 633, MSA_C2323_667. Date available 1940/0515. Printed 02/18/2025.
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1500 Columbia Dr, Lots 1 & 2 (2024-0239-V)

(PETR)

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for reference only. none
Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.
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